• • bonds of notaries public filed over ten years prior thereto; monthly and quarterly reports by state depositories filed over two years prior thereto; • • itemized lists of premiums paid by agricultural societies when over two years old; tax on suits when over five years old; peddler's license application when over two years old; lists of creameries and cheese factories when over five years old; exempt property returns when over ten years old; lists of officers of agricultural societies when over two years old; records of actions on senate and assembly bills when over ten years old; journal minute books when over five years old; committee receipt books for bills referred when over five years old.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1917.

No. 699, S.]

[Published July 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 665

AN ACT to make certain corrections in the appropriation acts affecting the university, normal schools, the Stout institute, and the Wisconsin mining school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The several acts appropriating money to the state board of education for operation and maintenance, for the university, the normal schools, the Stout institute, and the Wisconsin mining school, are hereby amended so that the same appropriate such moneys direct to the board of regents of the university, the board of normal school regents, the board of trustees of the Stout institute, and the Wisconsin mining school board, respectively, the governing bodies for the said institutions.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 6, 1917.

No. 715, S.]

[Published July 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 666

AN ACT to amend section 2394—35 of the statutes, relating to employer's record of industrial accidents.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2394—35 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2394—35. Every employer of • • • three

or more persons shall keep a record of all accidents causing death or disability of any employe, which record shall show such facts in regard to the accident and the person disabled as the industrial board may require; said record to be kept in a bank and such form as the industrial accident board may prescribe.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect September 1, 1917 Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 644, A.]

[Published July 16, 1917.

CHAPTER 667

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 51.29 of the statutes, relating to the apportionment of taxes of street railway and conservation and regulation companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 51.29 of the statutes is amended to read: (51.29) (1) The state shall retain fifteen per cent of the taxes paid into the treasury by any street milway company or conservation and regulation company defined by section 51.02, and * * * twenty per cent of such taxes shall be distributed to the counties and sixty-five per cent shall be distributed to the towns, cities and villages, within or through which the business of such company was carried on and operated in proportion, as near as may be, to the property located and business transacted within each such town, city and village: provided, however, that in determining the amount of business transacted, receipts derived from current delivered at wholesale to another utility shall not be taken into consideration in determining such proportion. Also all taxes paid by any company defined by section 51.02 derived from or apportionable to docks, piers, wharves or grain elevators and their approaches and appurtenances, on the basis of the separate valuation provided for in section 51.08 shall be distributed to the towns. cities and villages in which they are located.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1917.